
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health,  
Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2018 AT 12.30 PM  
 
CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Member on 27 November 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 

 
4   The continuation of partnership arrangements with Sussex Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust (SPFT) in respect of the Mental Health (Forensic) Service  (Pages 5 - 
34) 
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 5 June 2018 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 27 November 2017 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Philip Daniel, Angharad Davies and John Ungar spoke on items 4 and 7 (see 
minutes 5 and 7) 
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017  
 
1.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health approved as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017.   
 
 
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
3.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
 
4. REPORTS  
 
4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  
 
 
5. PROPOSALS IN RELATION TO SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT SERVICES FOR 
ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES  
 
5.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health considered a report by the Director 
of Adult Social Care and Health on the future operating model of the Supported Employment, 
car valeting service for people with Learning Difficulties, together with exempt information 
contained in Item 7 on the agenda.   
 
5.2 The Lead Member considered a statement produced by the Directors of Zest Sussex 
Community Interest Company (CIC).  A copy of the statement is contained in the minute book.  
The Directors of Zest Sussex CIC, service users and the parent of a service user attended and 
spoke against the proposal in the report.  Further correspondence with the parent of another 
service user was circulated and considered.    
 
DECISION  
 
5.3 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health RESOLVED to approve:  
 
(1) the continuation of the provision of the Learning Disability Services Car Valet Service;  
 
(2) the termination of the agreement with the current provider, Zest Sussex CIC, and the 
transfer of the provision of the service to East Sussex County Council; and  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

(3) the delegation of authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take all actions 
necessary to give effect to resolutions (1) and (2) above.  
 
Reasons  
 
5.4 The Lead Member considered the comments of the public and the Members present, 
together with the information contained in Item 7.  The service is valued by clients, their families 
and paying customers, so as an alternative to closure the service can be transferred to another 
provider.  The transfer to in-house provision will bring a reduction in overall costs while 
facilitating the continuance of the service and extending the opportunities within the service to a 
greater number of clients.   
 
5.5 Closer alignment with the Department’s Skills Development Pathway would potentially 
lead to better outcomes for a greater number of people, as well as an enhanced contribution to 
the Council’s performance overall.  The service transition will involve: consultation and a full 
TUPE process with existing employees; consultation with clients, carers and families; and 
development and agreement of performance outcome measures.  
 
 
6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
6.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health RESOLVED to exclude the public 
and press from the meeting on that grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
 
7 BACKGROUND INFORMATION TO INFORM PROPOSALS IN RELATION TO 
EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES  
 
7.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health considered a report by the Director 
of Adult Social Care and Health, which provided exempt information in support of Item 4 earlier 
on the agenda.  
 
7.2 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health RESOLVED to note the content of 
the report.  
 
Reasons 
 
7.3 The information supports an earlier agenda item.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Report to: Lead Member for Adult social Care & Health  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 June 2018 

By: Director of Adult Social Care & Health 
 

Title: The continuation of partnership arrangements with Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT) in respect of the Mental 
Health (Forensic) Service 
 

Purpose: To agree the section 75 Agreement between the Council and SPFT in 
respect of Mental Health (Forensic) Services  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Lead Member is recommended to approve the following: 

1. To enter into partnership arrangements with SPFT under s.75 of the NHS Act 2006 
(‘s.75 Agreement’) relating to Mental Health (Forensic) services; and 

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take any 
actions arising from the partnership arrangements including any variations to the 
s.75 Agreement.  

 

1 Background 

1.1      East Sussex County Council entered into a s.31 Partnership arrangement with East Sussex 
County Health Care (now Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust) in 2000.  This led to the 
Council’s Adult Social Care Mental Health service being managed by the NHS to deliver better 
health and social care outcomes.  This Partnership was terminated in 2010 following a Council 
strategic review that identified the delivery and alignment of the Council’s safeguarding 
accountabilities was best secured through the Council’s management structure. 

1.2      An exception to this was the Forensic Mental Health Service, which manages people with 
serious mental illness who have committed serious crimes whilst mentally ill and who need expert 
medical and social supervision on discharge from Prison or Hospital.   Safeguarding is intrinsic and 
at the heart of the work that the Forensic service undertakes. The Council therefore entered into a 
s.75 Agreement with Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT) to enable the Trust to 
manage the Council’s social workers and delivery of the Council’s core statutory duties in this area 
(2010 s.75 Agreement’). 

1.3      The 2010 s.75 Agreement has now been updated through a small working party comprising 
of senior officers from the Council and SPFT. The 2010 s.75 Agreement has been updated to 
capture the Council’s responsibilities under the Care Act 2014 and to identify accountabilities for 
the funding of social workers within the Forensic service.   

1.4 During the period 2000-2010, as part of a recruitment drive, all social workers recruited to 
work in the Forensic Service were employed under the Council’s terms and conditions. The 
Council recharged SPFT for their social work contribution.  The future recruitment strategy is for all 
new social workers in the Forensic Service to be employed under SPFT’s terms and conditions, 
leaving just 2.41 posts funded by the Council on ESCC contracts. Appendix 3 of the revised s.75 
Agreement sets out the funding accountabilities. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 Supporting information 

2.1 Partnership arrangements under s.75 of the NHS Act 2006 are one of the recommended 
tools to integrate health and social care services.  This tool is used when all parties agree that an 
integrated delivery model delivers better health and social care outcomes for the people being 
served.       

2.2 The objective of the partnership arrangements with SPFT is to maintain and support the 
integration of the Local Authority social work service working within the Forensic Healthcare 
Service to secure joint provision and to eliminate any procedural difficulties or inefficiencies which 
may arise from separate arrangements and enhance the quality of the Service by improving 
continuity of care and co-ordination of professional work. 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The Council has agreed revised partnership arrangements with SPFT for the provision of 
the Forensic Mental Health Service and has updated the terms of the 2010 s.75 Agreement to 
reflect this.   

3.2 The revised s.75 partnership arrangements fit the strategic direction of travel the Council is 
taking with the integration of health and social care services to deliver better outcomes for the 
citizens and patients of East Sussex.  The arrangement seeks to achieve better life outcomes for 
service users, whilst also achieving Best Value and delivering good professional social work 
practices.   It is therefore recommended that the Lead Member approves the Council entering into 
the revised s.75 Agreement and delegates authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
to take any actions arising from the partnership arrangements including any future variations to the 
S.75 Agreement.  

 

KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care & Health 
 

Contact Officer: Shaun O’Leary 
Tel. No. 01273 482502 
Email: shaun.oleary@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 6



 
East Sussex Partnership Agreement Feb 18  

  

 

 

DATED                                2018 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

(1)EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 

and 

 

 

(2) THE SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

under Section 75 National Health Service Act 2006 

relating to 

delivery of the Local Authority statutory social care  

(Care Act, Mental Health Act, Mental Capacity Act and other relevant legislation) 

functions within the Forensic Healthcare Service 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

East Sussex County Council 

County Hall 

St. Anne’s Crescent 

Lewes 

East Sussex BN7 1UE 

ref. AS505.209/BF 

 

Page 7

Appendix 1



 
East Sussex Partnership Agreement Feb 18  

  

 

This Agreement is made on the   day of    2018  

 

BETWEEN 

(1) EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL of County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East 

Sussex, BN7 1SW (the “County Council”) 

AND 

(2) THE SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST of Swandean, Arundel 

Road, Worthing, West Sussex BN13 3EP (the “Mental Health Trust”) 

 

 

WHEREAS 

 

(a) The Parties have agreed to enter into this Agreement for the purpose of creating 

arrangements for the establishment and delivery of the Service so that it can be 

jointly provided to Service Users who are Ordinarily Resident within East Sussex. 

 

(b) The Parties have agreed to nominate officers to act on behalf of the Parties, who will 

monitor this Agreement, the performance of the Service, and report to the Steering 

Group (“Nominated Officers”).  

 

(c) The County Council has agreed to delegate its powers for delivering its statutory 

functions under the Care Act, Mental Health Act and Mental Capacity Act to the 

Mental Health Trust. The Mental Health Trust has agreed to undertake on behalf of 

the County Council the discharge of its powers for delivering these statutory 

functions and the County Council has agreed to continue to commission the service 

for the period of this Agreement.  

 

(d) The objective of the Partnership Arrangements is to maintain and support the 

integration of the Local Authority social work service working within the Forensic 

Healthcare Service to secure joint provision and to eliminate any procedural 

difficulties or inefficiencies which may arise from separate arrangements and enhance 

the quality of the Service by improving continuity of care and co-ordination of 

professional work.  The arrangement seeks to achieve better life outcomes for 

Service Users, whilst also achieving Best Value and delivering good professional 

social work practices in compliance with the County Council’s governance standards 

as set out in its Constitution.    

 

Page 8



 
East Sussex Partnership Agreement Feb 18  

  

(e) The Partnership Arrangement has been agreed pursuant to Section 75 of the Act and 

the Regulations and the Parties seek to deliver the aims and expectations of the Local 

Authority social work service within the Forensic Healthcare Service led by the needs 

of people Ordinarily Resident within East Sussex who may require the service. 

 

(f) Approval for the Partnership Arrangements were previously agreed on behalf of the 

County Council at a meeting of the Lead Member for Adult Social Care on 20 

December 2010 and the Mental Health Trust at a meeting of the Executive 

Management Board.  The Parties have each obtained approval to enter into this 

Agreement in accordance with their respective governance processes. 

 

(g) Consultation on the proposals for the Partnership
[...]
ntentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Member on 27 November 2017
	4 The continuation of partnership arrangements with Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT) in respect of the Mental Health (Forensic) Service
	Appendix 1 - Draft s.75 Agreement Mental Health
	Appendix 2 -  Secondment Protocol
	Appendix 3 - posts and contributions




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 13 June 2018 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 27 NOVEMBER 2017  
 
1.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health approved as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2017. 
 
 
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 There were no disclosures of interest.  
 
 
3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
3.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
4 THE CONTINUATION OF PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS WITH SUSSEX 
PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (SPFT) IN RESPECT OF THE MENTAL HEALTH 
(FORENSIC) SERVICE  
 

4.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health considered a report by the Director 
of Adult Social Care and Health on the continuation of partnership arrangements with Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT) in respect of the Mental Health (Forensic) Service.  

DECISION 

4.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve: 

1) entering into partnership arrangements with SPFT under Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 
(‘s.75 Agreement’) relating to Mental Health (Forensic) services; and 

2) delegating authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take any actions arising 
from the partnership arrangements including any variations to the s.75 Agreement. 

REASON 

4.3 The Council has agreed revised partnership arrangements with SPFT for the provision of 
the Forensic Mental Health Service and has updated the terms of the 2010 s.75 Agreement to 
reflect this. 

4.4 The revised s.75 partnership arrangements fit the strategic direction of travel the Council 
is taking with the integration of health and social care services to deliver better outcomes for the 
citizens and patients of East Sussex. The arrangement seeks to achieve better life outcomes for 
service users, whilst also achieving Best Value and delivering good professional social work 
practices. It is therefore recommended that the Lead Member approves the Council entering 
into the revised s.75 Agreement and delegates authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health to take any actions arising from the partnership arrangements including any future 
variations to the S.75 Agreement. 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 


